Cash-settled share-based liability is classified as a Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the cash-settled share-based payment
liability is measured based on the closing share price of the Company on the TSX at each reporting date until the liability is settled with any
changes in the fair value measurement of the liability recognized under share-based payments in the consolidated statements of income.

ii. Interest Rate Risk

Interest risk is the risk that the value of assets and liabilities will change when the related interest rates change. The Company is exposed to
interest rate risk primarily on its long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates and does not take any particular measures to protect itself
against fluctuations in interest rates. With the exception of its long-term debt, the Company’s current financial assets and financial liabilities
are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk because either they are of a short-term nature or because they are non-interest bearing.

The long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates is subject to interest based on London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”). The following
table illustrates a LIBOR rate sensitivity analysis calculating the impact on net income and equity over a 12-month horizon:

Year Ended March 31,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  2022  2021

 Increase in net income and equity with a 1% decrease in the LIBOR rate  2,026  1,800
 Decrease in net income and equity with a 1% increase in the LIBOR rate  (2,026)  (1,800)

Regulators announced that the USD LIBOR rate will cease on June 30, 2023. This will impact the Senior Debt and CAT Financing which are USD
LIBOR based contracts plus a financial margin. The Company is in the process of agreeing alternative rates with the relevant lenders. The
interest rate benchmark reform did not have any financial impact for the year ended March 31, 2022.

iii. Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises from fluctuations in market prices of iron ore. The Company is exposed to the commodity price risk, as its iron ore
sales are predominantly subject to prevailing market prices. The Company has limited ability to directly influence market prices of iron ore. The
Company has sought to establish strategies that mitigate its exposure to iron ore price volatility in the short-term. The strategy of utilizing
renowned brokers is aimed at providing some protection against decreases in the iron ore price while maintaining some exposure to pricing